

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 22.07.2016
Court No.10
Item No. 20

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1-18
(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.19-28
(Application for substitution of the LRs. of deceased petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.29-38
(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.39-48
(Application for setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO.12981-12998 OF 2016

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.
(Application for condonation of delay in refiling the SLP)

Chhanno & Ors etc etc

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors etc etc

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. U. S. Prasad, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 08.02.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 03.11.2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 4584, 4586, 4672, 4675, 4849, 4850, 4851, 5158, 5174, 5175, 5425, 5727, 5728, 5733, 6494, 7463 of 2012 (O&M), RFA no. 490 of 2013 and RFA No. 4247 of 2014 (O & M) alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for substitution of deceased petitioner namely Sh. Ram Nath Son of Sh. Nathu

Appellant no.9 in RFA No. 4584/2014, Sh. Manphool son of Sh. Rishala Appellant no.1 in RFA No. 4586, Sh. Swaroop Singh son of Sh. Rishala Appellant no.2 in RFA No. 4586, Sh. Rattan Singh son of Sh. Richpal Appellant no.3 in RFA NO. 4675, Sh. Hazari son of Sh. Dunger Appellant no.1&3 in RFA No. 4849 and 5727, Sh. Hazari son of Sh. Dunger Appellant no.1&3 in RFA No. 4851 & 5727, Sh. Jai Bhagwan son of Sh. Lajja Appellant no.1 in RFA No. 5728, Sh. Bhagwan Dev son of Sh. Bhim Singh Sole Appellant in RFA no. 5733, Sh. Jai Bhagwan son of Sh. Lajje Appellant no.6 in RFA No. 490 of 2013, Sh. Satish son of Zile Singh Appellant no.7 in RFA No. 4247 of 2014 which are barred by time by 148, 743, 1034, 341, 372, 372, 352, 377, 352, 1499 days respectively and Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application along with setting aside abatement.

It is further submitted that originally Special Leave Petition filed against the order dated 03.11.2015 was within time but there is a delay of 101 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in re-filing the SLP.

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) No. 11275 of 2016 @ CC No. 5690/2016 Entitled RAJBIR AND ORS vs STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS arising out of similar issue was directed by the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2016. SLP is pending after notice. (Copy of order dated 11.04.2016 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos.6600-6610/2016 Entitled MADAN LAL ETC. ETC. vs STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC. ETC. arising out of common order was disposed as withdrawn by the Hon'ble Court on 14.03.2016 (Copy of order dated 14.03.2016 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the

petitioner has not furnished copy of order/Award dated 10.03.2011 and exhibits marked in the impugned judgment. In this regard, Counsel has given a letter dated 15.06.2016 (at page no. 534 of the Paper Books) stating therein that the same is not relevant for the present purpose as it is not related to the land in dispute. Counsel has requested to ignore the defect and register the petition at his risk.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. U. S. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/chetan